

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF
THE LOTTERY, and AUTOMATED
WAGERING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SC Case Nos. SC01-1795
SC01-1796

GTECH CORPORATION,

Respondent.

DCA Case Nos. 1D00-451
1D00-578

**GTECH CORPORATION'S ANSWER BRIEF DIRECTED TO THE
INITIAL BRIEF OF AUTOMATED WAGERING INTERNATIONAL, INC.**

PANZA, MAURER, MAYNARD & NEEL
Thomas Panza, Fla. Bar #138551
Mark A. Emanuele, Fla. Bar #541834
Deborah S. Platz, Fla. Bar #51225
NationsBank Building, Third Floor
3600 North Federal Highway
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
(954) 390-0100

and

AUSLEY & McMULLEN
John K. Aurell, Fla. Bar #0002644
John R. Beranek, Fla. Bar #0005419
Martin B. Sipple, Fla. Bar#0135399
227 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 224-9115

Attorneys for GTECH Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS & CASE	1
1. Introduction	1
2. The Parties	1
3. The RFP	2
4. AWI's Proposal	7
5. The Interim Contracts	7
6. The March, 1999 Contract	9
7. GTECH's Bid Protests	13
8. Procedural History of this Case	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction and the Case Does Not Involve an Issue of "Great Public Importance" Justifying Supreme Court Discretionary Review	21
1. "Passed Upon" Jurisdiction	22
2. Elimination of Any Great Public Importance	26
II. The Negotiated Concessions to AWI Following the Award Process Deprived GTECH of the Opportunity to Compete for the Contract Ultimately Entered, in Violation of Chapter 287.	29
III. The "Competitive Negotiation" Issue is a Red Herring Created as an After-The-Fact Rationalization for an Illegal Contract	37
1. Petitioners' Argument	38
2. Competitive Negotiation is Unavailable	38

3.	The RFP Did Not Initiate Competitive Negotiation	41
4.	Deference to Agency Rule "Interpretations"	42
5.	The Lottery's "Unique" Status	44
6.	Proof of "Fraud, Collusion or Bad Faith"	45
IV.	GTECH Did Not Waive Its Right to Challenge the March, 1999 Contract By Not Challenging the RFP in 1995.	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Aurora Pump, Division of General Signal Corp. v. Goulds Pumps, Inc.,
424 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)47
- B&L Service, Inc. v. Department of Health & Rehab. Services,
624 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)48
- Brasfield & Gorrie General Contractor, Inc. v. Ajax Construction Co.,
627 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)50
- Capeletti Brothers, Inc. v. Department of Transp.,
499 So.2d 855 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)49
- Capital Copy, Inc. v. University of Florida,
526 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)25
- City of Miami Beach v. Klinger,
179 So.2d 864 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)33, 34, 37
- Department of Transportation v. Groves Watkins,
530 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1988)23, 24, 45, 46
- Donato v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
767 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 2000)43
- Gee v. Seidman & Seidman,
653 So.2d 384 (Fla. 1995)22
- Glatstein v. City of Miami,
399 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)33, 34, 37, 46
- GTECH Corporation v. State of Florida, Department of the Lottery,
737 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)14
- Jenkins v. State,
385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)25, 26
- Martin v. City of Indianapolis,
982 F. Supp. 625 (S.D. Ind. 1997)9
- Massie v. United States,
166 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 1999)41
- Miami Marinas Assoc., Inc. v. City of Miami,
408 So.2d 615 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)23, 37, 40, 41
- Northrop & Northrop Building Partnership v. State Dept. of Corrections,
528 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)25

Optiplan, Inc. v. School Board of Broward County,
710 So.2d 569 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)49

Palm Harbor Special Fire Control Dist. v. Kelly,
516 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1987)43

Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. Florida Pub Serv.
Commission,
427 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1983)43

Reaves v. State,
485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986)25

Revitz v. Baya,
355 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1977)22

Robert G. Lassiter & Co. v. Taylor,
128 So. 14 (Fla. 1930)passim

Salgat v. State,
652 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1995)22

Sun Coast Intern., Inc. v. Department of Business Regulation,
596 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)39

United States Service Industries-Florida v. State of Florida,
Dept. of Health & Rehab. Services,
385 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)25

Wester v. Belote,
138 So. 721 (Fla. 1931)passim

Williams v. State Dept. of Mgt. Services,
647 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)43

Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.,
128 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1961)26, 29

Statutes

Article V, Section 3(b) (3), Fla. Const.25, 26

Chapter 287, Fla. Stat.passim

Section 120.57(3) (b), Fla. Stat.25, 46, 47, 50

Section 120.57, Fla. Stat.25

Section 24.104, Fla. Stat.2

Section 24.105(14), Fla. Stat.38

Section 24.105(17), Fla. Stat.2

Section 24.111(1), Fla. Stat.44
Section 24.121, Fla. Stat.45
Section 287.001, Fla. Stat.30
Section 287.012(20), Fla. Stat. (2001)27
Section 287.042(2)(d), Fla. Stat. (2001)28
Section 287.042, Fla. Stat.28, 38
Section 287.055(2)(a), Fla. Stat.39
Section 287.055(5)(b), Fla. Stat.39
Section 287.055, Fla. Stat.39
Section 287.057(1), Fla. Stat.31
Section 287.057(2), Fla. Stat.29, 31, 32
Section 287.057(3), Fla. Stat. (2001)27
Section 287.057(3),(4), Fla. Stat. (2001)18
Section 287.057(4), Fla. Stat. (2001)28
Section 287.057, Fla. Stat.27, 39, 40, 44

Rules

Rule 9.210(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure17

Other Authorities

Article V, Sec. 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.17, 21, 26
Rule 53ER97-39(5)(i)(1), Fla. Admin. Code41
Rule 53ER97-39(5)(i)(2), Fla. Admin. Code41
Rule 53ER97-39(5)(i)(3), Fla. Admin. Code42
Rule 53ER97-39(5)(i), Fla. Admin. Code42
Rule 53ER97-39, Fla. Admin. Code38, 41, 43
